
Village of Pingree Grove 
555 Reinking Rd., Pingree Grove, IL  60140 |(847) 464-5533 

MEETING NOTICE & AGENDA 
Regular Meeting of the Village Board of Trustees 

Tuesday, January 20, 2026 - 7:00 p.m. 
Board Room, 2nd Floor 

Village Municipal Center, 555 Reinking Road 

1. CALL TO ORDER
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
3. ROLL CALL
4. PUBLIC COMMENTS
5. CONSENT AGENDA - All Consent Agenda items are considered to be routine in nature and may be approved

and/or accepted by one motion. If further discussion is needed, any member of the Board may request an item
be removed from the Consent Agenda and moved to Items for Separate Action.

a. Approval of Minutes from December 1, 2025, Village Board Meeting
b. Approval of Warrant List for December 15, 2025, in the Amount of $749,547.47
c. Approval of Warrant List for January 5, 2026, in the Amount of $2,953,358.46
d. Approval of Warrant List for January 20, 2026, in the Amount of $462,381.02
e. Approval of Pay Application No. 26 for the Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvement Project in the

amount of $1,234,148.89
f. Approval of Pay Application No. 27 for the Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvement Project in the

amount of $957,043.88
6. ITEMS FOR SEPARATE ACTION

a. Consideration and Approval – An Ordinance Amending Village Code Section 1-5B-4, Meetings
b. Consideration and Approval – A Resolution Authorizing the Purchase of the BS&A Financial Software

c. Consideration and Approval – Resolution in Support of Illinois America 250 Commemoration
d. Consideration and Approval – An Ordinance Amending Section 12-4C-3, Sewer Design, of Chapter 4,

Design Standards, Title 12, Subdivision Regulations and Section 12-4E-6, General Design Details for
Mains (6 to 24 Inch Diameter), of Chapter 4, Design Standards, Title 12, Subdivision Regulations

7. PRESIDENT’S REPORT
8. STAFF REPORTS AND DISCUSSION

a. Composting Services Discussion
9. OLD/NEW BUSINESS
10. EXECUTIVE SESSION - 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(21) Discussion of minutes of meetings lawfully closed under this Act,

whether for purposes of approval by the body of the minutes or semi-annual review of the minutes as
mandated by Section 2.06.

11. ADJOURNMENT

# # # 
LIVE STREAM: Board meetings are open to the public by in-person attendance or live-streamed online via YouTube at 
https://www.youtube.com/@PingreeGroveVillage/streams. The meeting is scheduled to begin at 7:00 pm; online audio begins after the 
pledge. All meeting attachments are in draft form until approved by the Board.  

PUBLIC COMMENT: To provide a public comment pertaining to a current agenda item you may: 1) sign in on the public comments sheet 
prior to the beginning of the meeting, or stand for acknowledged during the scheduled public comments section of the Board meeting, or 
2) submit a written public comment via email to the Village Clerk’s office at lortega@pingreegrove.org, in advance of the Board meeting,
but no later than 6:30 pm on the meeting date.

ACCESSIBILITY: This facility is wheelchair accessible, and accessible parking spaces are available. Requests for accommodation or 
interpretive services must be made 72 hours prior to this meeting. Please contact the Village Clerk’s office at (847) 464-5533 x1507 if 
services are needed. 

Bates 005

Bates 015
Bates 023

Bates 031

Bates 089

Bates 117

Cloud Version. Bates 121
Bates 141

Bates 147

Bates 153

Bates 003

https://www.youtube.com/@PingreeGroveVillage/streams
mailto:lortega@pingreegrove.org
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MEETING MINUTES 
 

Regular Meeting of the Village Board of Trustees 
Monday, December 1, 2025 - 7:00 p.m. 

Board Room, 2nd Floor 
Village Municipal Center, 555 Reinking Road 

 
Meeting Recorded: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=hlFVho_OWUo&t=4359s   

 
1. CALL TO ORDER 

President Kubiak, presiding, called the meeting to order at 7:07 p.m. 
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  

Those in attendance recited the Pledge of Allegiance. 
3. ROLL CALL  

Clerk Ortega, called the roll; answering present were President Amber Kubiak and Trustees:  
Adam Hagg, Luke Hall, Andrew McCurdy, Kevin Pini, Edward Tarnow, and Robert Wangles. 
Also present were Andy Ferrini, Village Manager, Laura Ortega, Village Clerk, Michael 
Smoron, Village Attorney, Albert Walczak, Finance Director, Pat Doherty, Public Works 
Director, Nick Partipilo, Asst to Village Manager and Development Services Director, Chris 
Harris, Chief of Police, and Seth Gronewold, Village Engineer.  

4. PUBLIC COMMENTS - none 
5. PUBLIC HEARING 

a. Public Hearing on the Proposed Property Tax Levy Increase for the Village of Pingree 
Grove, Illinois, for 2025, payable in 2026 
Trustee Pini motioned to open the Public hearing at 7:08 pm, seconded by Trustee 
Hall, and by unanimous roll call. Hearing no public comments, a motion was made by 
Trustee Pini to close the public hearing at 7:09 pm, seconded by Trustee Hall, and by 
unanimous roll call. 

6. CONSENT AGENDA  
Trustee Hall made a motion, seconded by Trustee Wangles, to approve the Consent Agenda 
consisting of Meeting Minutes from the November 17, 2025 Board Meeting; the Warrant List 
for December 1, 2025, in the Amount of $304,480.49, and the respective Tax Levy Ordinances 
approving 2025 Taxes Payable in 2026, the Abatement of Taxes for SSA #2, and SSA #7, Taxes 
for SSA #4, SSA #9, and the Tax Levied for the Year 2025 to pay P&I on $3,030,000 of Series 
2018 General Obligation Alternate Bonds.  
A roll call vote determined Trustees Wangles, Tarnow, Hall, Hagg, Pini, and McCurdy, 
answered aye. The roll call vote passed 6-0-0. 

  

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=hlFVho_OWUo&t=4359s


   

12/1/2025 Board Meeting Minutes 
Village of Pingree Grove 

555 Reinking Rd., Pingree Grove, IL  60140 |(847) 464-5533 Page 2 of 2 
 

7. ITEMS FOR SEPARATE ACTION 
a. Consideration and Approval – A Resolution Authorizing Release of Bonds and 

Acceptance of Public Improvements for Thurnau Road, Richard J. Brown Boulevard, 
Neighborhood 20 Water Main Extension, and Neighborhood 31. 
Trustee Hall made a motion, seconded by Trustee Hagg, to approve a resolution 
authorizing the Release of Bonds and Acceptance of Public Improvements for Thurnau 
Road, Richard J. Brown Boulevard, Neighborhood 20 Water Main Extension, and 
Neighborhood 31 
A roll call vote determined Trustees: McCurdy, Pini, Wangles, Tarnow, Hagg, and Hall, 
answered aye. The roll call vote passed 6-0-0. 

b. Consideration and Approval- A Resolution Authorizing Release of Bonds and 
Acceptance of Public Improvements for Collector Roads CLN2, Providence Street, and 
Reinking Road 
Trustee Hagg made a motion, seconded by Trustee McCurdy, approve a resolution 
authorizing the Release of Bonds and Acceptance of Public Improvements for 
Collector Roads CLN2, Providence Street, and Reinking Road. 
A roll call vote determined Trustees: Wangles, McCurdy, Tarnow, Pini, Hall, and Hagg, 
answered aye. The roll call vote passed 6-0-0. 

8. PRESIDENT’S REPORT 
President Kubiak expressed her dissatisfaction with the snow removal process in CLN 2 and 
shared reminder of the holiday tree lighting ceremony this Saturday. She also thanked public 
works for their long hours during the winter storm and shared that she was scheduled to 
meet with residents regarding Flock camera concerns. 

9. STAFF REPORTS AND DISCUSSION 
Manager Ferrini, echoed President Kubiaks thanks to the public works department for their 
long days during the winter storm. 
Village Engineer Gronewold provided the Board with an update on Nicor utility work at the 
wastewater treatment plant and confirmed that construction schedule is still on time. 

10. OLD/NEW BUSINESS – none. 
11. ADJOURNMENT 

President Kubiak called for a motion to adjourn. Trustee Pini made a motion, seconded by 
Trustee Hagg, to adjourn the meeting. A roll call vote determined Trustees: Hagg, McCurdy, 
Tarnow, Pini, Hall, and Wangles, answered aye.  The roll call vote passed 6-0-0. Meeting 
adjourned at 8:14 pm. 



TO:

FROM: Albert Walczak, Finance Director

DATE: 12/10/2025

RE: Warrant Memo for 12/15/2025 Board Meeting 

Description
Payroll:

12/12/2025 Payroll-General Fund $140,851.46

Total Payroll $140,851.46
Includes Employer Payroll Taxes

Accounts Payable:

Regular Board Meeting
12/15/2025 Checks 25471-25516 and EFT Transfers $608,696.01

Total Warrant $608,696.01

Total Payroll, Early Releases and Warrant $749,547.47

Breakdown by Fund:

FUND # FUND NAME
10 General $109,245.26
20 Water & Sanitation $54,630.17
22 Water Sewer Capital $101,564.14
30 Motor Fuel Tax $2,339.71
50 Police Pension Fund $0.00
61 Tax Increment Financing $128,235.07
70 Capital Improvements $68,933.75
73 Capital Equip Replacement Fund $0.00
75 Debt Service $143,747.91
90 SSA #4 $0.00
99 SSA #9 $0.00

Total of all Funds $608,696.01

TOTAL WARRANT $749,547.47

NUMBER OF INVOICES PROCESSED: 75

Village President and Trustees
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EFT REMITTANCE ADVICE
PINGREE GROVE

PINGREE GROVE, IL 60140
555 REINKING RD

12/15/2025
Vendor: ELAN FINANCIAL SERVICES

200 SOUTH 6TH STREET

MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55402

Check PREM 522
Deposit Date:

AmountDetailGL Number

AmountDescriptionInvoice NumberInvoice Date

7,374.06 CREDIT CARD11212511/22/2025

782.48 DOUBLE TREE - C.HARRIS LODGINIG (CONF)10-14-54-0500

115.00 RIDES TO FLY - C.HARRIS CONF.10-14-54-0500

115.00 RIDES TO FLY - C.HARRIS CONF.10-14-54-0500

209.44 ZITI - HOLIDAY CARDS10-14-53-0300

43.96 SAM'S CLUB - HALLOWEEN CANDY10-14-53-0700

951.68 AMAZON - TONER CARTRIDGES10-14-53-0300

295.00 IAPE - ADV. CONCEPTS EVIDENCE MGMT10-14-54-0500

89.00 AMAZON - SUBSCRIPTION RENEWAL10-14-53-0400

243.85 AMERICAN HEART - CPR & ECC10-14-55-0100

62.99 AMAZON - LAPTOP BACKPACK10-14-53-7000

818.67 AMAZON-LAPTOP/PORTABLE SCANNER/SPEAKERS10-14-53-7000

78.00 AMAZON - STAMPS10-11-53-0200

39.27 AMAZON-LAPTOP SLEEVE/HARD CASE (SCANNER)10-14-53-7000

59.36 DUNKIN DONUTS - DONUTS10-12-52-4000

(59.99)AMAZON - SPEAKER RETURN10-14-53-7000

64.99 AMAZON - SPEAKERS10-14-53-7000

98.01 MENARDS - CHRISTMAS LIGHTS10-14-55-0300

27.99 AMAZON - REFRIDGERATOR WATER FILTERS10-14-53-0300

31.44 USPS - POSTAGE10-11-53-0200

109.00 NIU OUTREACH - A.FERRINI CONFERENCE10-12-54-0500

20.00 IL TOLLWAY - FUNDING10-17-54-0400

83.68 UNIT #219 - COMPUTER STAND20-22-55-0200

83.67 UNIT #219 - COMPUTER STAND20-21-55-0200

45.48 WALMART - 4TH QTR EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION10-12-52-4000

158.95 AMAZON - HOLIDAY DECOR (STREET LIGHTS)10-17-54-1000

8.09 AMAZON - TRAILER PLUG ADAPTER10-17-53-0300

89.00 AWWA - MEMBERSHIP20-21-54-0400

74.99 AMAZON - WTP II AIR HOSE REEL20-21-55-0300

66.87 AMAZON - UNIT 251 HYDRAULIC VALVE20-22-55-0200

66.87 AMAZON - UNIT 251 HYDRAULIC VALVE20-21-55-0200

114.94 HARBOR FREIGHT - TOOLS10-17-53-0300

105.97 ISA - J.ROBOTHAM MUNICIPAL SPECIALIST10-17-54-0500

237.98 AMAZON - GATOR BAGS10-17-54-0800

116.00 AMAZON - HOLIDAY DECOR (STREET LIGHTS)10-17-54-1000

140.56 ZORA - LIQUID STORAGE TANK FITTINGS10-17-53-0300

8.59 SUNBERG AMERICA - LANDSCAPE20-21-55-0700

35.96 AMAZON - HOLIDAY DECOR TIMERS10-17-54-1000

52.35 AMAZON - HOLIDAY DECOR ANCHOR (MC SIGN)10-17-54-1000

36.10 AMAZON - UNIT 251 HYDRAULIC JOYSTICK20-21-55-0200

36.10 AMAZON - UNIT 251 HYDRAULIC JOYSTICK20-22-55-0200

66.98 AMAZON - UNDER CARRIAGE PRESSURE WASHER20-22-55-0100

52.02 AMAZON - UNIT 291 FRONT MUD FLAPS10-17-55-0200

133.98 QUILL - W2 FORMS AND ENVELOPES10-19-53-0300

(100.00)IMTA - CONFERENCE CREDIT10-19-54-0500

99.99 OFFICE SUPPLY - KEYBOARD & MOUSE10-19-53-0300

275.60 BEEF SHACK-4TH QTR EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION10-12-52-4000

51.98 AMAZON - WEBCAM/HEADPHONES10-12-53-0300

11.99 BP - ICE (4 QTR EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION)10-12-52-4000

32.39 AMAZON - ADJUDICATION SUPPLIES10-12-53-0300

18.57 AMAZON - ADJUDICATION SUPPLIES10-12-53-0300

594.27 4 ALL PROMOS - ORNAMENTS (FAVORS)10-16-58-1500

335.01 AMAZON - TREE LIGHTING FAVORS10-16-58-1500



EFT REMITTANCE ADVICE
PINGREE GROVE

PINGREE GROVE, IL 60140
555 REINKING RD

43.99 FARM & FLEET - ANCHOR FOR STATION20-22-53-0300

Total - Check PREM 522 7,374.06 



TO:

FROM: Albert Walczak, Finance Director

DATE: 12/30/2025

RE: Warrant Memo for 01/05/2026 Board Meeting 

Description
Payroll:

12/26/2025 Payroll-General Fund $131,859.97

Total Payroll $131,859.97
Includes Employer Payroll Taxes

Accounts Payable:

Regular Board Meeting
01/05/2026 Checks 25517-25565 and EFT Transfers $2,821,498.49

Total Warrant $2,821,498.49

Total Payroll, Early Releases and Warrant $2,953,358.46

Breakdown by Fund:

FUND # FUND NAME
10 General $101,571.30
20 Water & Sanitation $96,960.12
22 Water Sewer Capital $2,566,473.38
30 Motor Fuel Tax $1,093.69
50 Police Pension Fund $0.00
61 Tax Increment Financing $0.00
70 Capital Improvements $55,400.00
73 Capital Equip Replacement Fund $0.00
75 Debt Service $0.00
90 SSA #4 $0.00
99 SSA #9 $0.00

Total of all Funds $2,821,498.49

TOTAL WARRANT $2,953,358.46

NUMBER OF INVOICES PROCESSED: 95

Village President and Trustees
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TO:

FROM: Albert Walczak, Finance Director

DATE: 01/14/2026

RE: Warrant Memo for 01/20/2026 Board Meeting 

Description
Payroll:

01/09/2026 Payroll-General Fund $156,470.95

Total Payroll $156,470.95
Includes Employer Payroll Taxes

Accounts Payable:

Regular Board Meeting
01/20/2026 Checks 25566-25604 and EFT Transfers $305,910.07

Total Warrant $305,910.07

Total Payroll, Early Releases and Warrant $462,381.02

Breakdown by Fund:

FUND # FUND NAME
10 General $57,669.06
20 Water & Sanitation $15,234.45
22 Water Sewer Capital $176,255.10
30 Motor Fuel Tax $0.00
50 Police Pension Fund $0.00
61 Tax Increment Financing $0.00
70 Capital Improvements $40,868.00
73 Capital Equip Replacement Fund $0.00
75 Debt Service $0.00
90 SSA #4 $14,808.64
99 SSA #9 $1,074.82

Total of all Funds $305,910.07

TOTAL WARRANT $462,381.02

NUMBER OF INVOICES PROCESSED: 59

Village President and Trustees
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EFT REMITTANCE ADVICE
PINGREE GROVE

PINGREE GROVE, IL 60140
555 REINKING RD

01/20/2026
Vendor: ELAN FINANCIAL SERVICES

200 SOUTH 6TH STREET

MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55402

Check PREM 529
Deposit Date:

AmountDetailGL Number

AmountDescriptionInvoice NumberInvoice Date

13,563.99 CREDIT CARD12212512/22/2025

581.68 JAMES HARRIS - SRGT TRAINING10-14-54-0500

39.88 STATE & FEDERAL - LABOR POSTERS10-14-53-0300

132.35 ULINE - TICKET BAGS10-14-53-0300

23.50 AMAZON - PENDALFEX FOLDERS10-14-53-0300

29.95 AMAZON - CALENDARS10-14-53-0300

193.51 AMAZON - OFFICE SUPPLIES/CHRISTMAS DECOR10-14-53-0300

104.22 SAM'S CLUB - KITCHEN SUPPLIES10-14-53-0300

300.00 CRITICAL REACH - SUBSCRIPTION10-14-53-0400

1,440.00 LECTICON - DEFENSIVE TRAINING10-14-54-0500

40.00 ITO - 2026 MEMBERSHIP10-14-54-0400

50.00 NU PUBLIC SAFETY - STAFF COMMAND LUNCH10-14-53-0400

149.90 ZOOM10-14-56-6500

300.00 GLOCK - TRAINING10-14-53-0500

45.98 POCKET PRESS - IL LAW HANDBOOK10-14-53-0400

129.99 AMAZON - COFFEE MACHINE10-14-53-0300

125.00 KANE CO CHIEF PD - MEETING (5 PEOPLE)10-14-54-0500

675.26 AMAZON - ASP TRAINING SUPPLIES10-14-53-0500

83.32 AMAZON - POST IT NOTES/LABELS/STAPLER10-14-53-0300

32.40 AMAZON - K-CUP COFFEE PODS10-12-52-4000

5.00 TARGET - SKETCH PAD10-12-53-0300

20.96 UPS - POSTAGE10-11-53-0200

88.22 ROSATI'S - PIZZA (LUNCH - ADM & PW)10-12-52-4000

53.62 COUNTRY DONUTS - DONUTS FOR SEMINAR10-17-54-0500

370.50 AMAZON - HOLIDAY DECOR TRANSFORMERS10-17-54-1000

57.00 AMAZON - HOLIDAY DECOR TRANSFORMERS10-17-54-1000

29.98 AMAZON - CENTENNIAL PARK POLE LIGHT10-17-55-0300

993.72 HUNTLEY FORD - MIRROR10-17-55-0200

20.96 USPS - POSTAGE10-11-53-0200

9.99 AMAZON - SANTA HAND BELLS10-16-58-1500

79.57 ROSATI'S - PW LUNCH (PIZZA)10-12-52-4000

190.00 ISA - J.ROBOTHAM MEMBERSHIP10-17-54-0400

109.35 AMAZON - STAPLERS FOR GREEN TAGS20-22-53-0300

52.05 FARM & FLEET - PT EMPLOYEE UNIFORM10-17-53-0350

52.06 FARM & FLEET - PT EMPLOYEE UNIFORM20-21-53-0350

52.06 FARM & FLEET - PT EMPLOYEE UNIFORM20-22-53-0350

178.00 AMAZON - SAFETY LANYARD (HARNESS)10-17-53-0350

178.00 AMAZON - SAFETY LANYARD (HARNESS)20-21-53-0350

178.00 AMAZON - SAFETY LANYARD (HARNESS)20-22-53-0350

84.18 AMAZON - SAFETY HARNES10-17-53-0350

84.19 AMAZON - SAFETY HARNES20-21-53-0350

84.19 AMAZON - SAFETY HARNES20-22-53-0350

(227.82)HOME DEPOT - UNIT 262 TOOLS20-22-55-0200

675.45 HOME DEPOT - UNIT 262 TOOLS20-22-55-0200

167.88 HOME DEPOT - UNIT 262 TOOLS20-22-55-0200

99.00 HOME DEPOT - UNIT 262 TOOLS20-22-55-0200

806.96 HOME DEPOT - EQUIPMENT20-22-55-0100

29.20 AMAZON - SAFETY HARNESS10-17-53-0350

29.21 AMAZON - SAFETY HARNESS20-21-53-0350

29.21 AMAZON - SAFETY HARNESS20-22-53-0350

424.42 HARBOR FREIGHT - EQUIPMENT20-22-55-0100

668.00 HOME DEPOT - EQUIPMENT20-22-55-0100

591.36 DOUBLETREE - IMTA CONFERENCE HOTEL10-19-54-0500



EFT REMITTANCE ADVICE
PINGREE GROVE

PINGREE GROVE, IL 60140
555 REINKING RD

109.00 NIU - CONFERENCE 10-19-54-0500

64.62 AMAZON - DOOR STOPPER/PEDESTAL SIGN HOLD10-10-53-0300

417.12 FROGGY JUMP - BOUNCE HOUSE FINAL PMT10-16-58-1500

32.55 DOLLAR TREE - TABLE COVERS10-16-58-1500

12.34 AMAZON - ADJUDICATION NAME PLATE10-11-53-0300

1,900.00 AMAZON - EMPLOYEE GIFT CARDS (HOLIDAY)10-12-52-4000

50.00 HARTS GARAGE - GIFT CARD PRIZES 10-16-58-1500

25.00 HARTS GARAGE - GIFT CARD PRIZE10-12-52-4000

97.00 IPRA - K.AHLE MEMBERSHIP10-17-54-0400

98.95 NOTARAY10-14-53-0300

16.00 NOTARY STAMP10-14-53-0300

Total - Check PREM 529 13,563.99 



 

 

Village Board Agenda Supplement 
Agenda Item No: 5.e. 

MEETING DATE: January 20, 2026 

ITEM: Approval of Pay Application No. 26 for the Wastewater Treatment Plant 
Improvements Project in the amount of $1,234,148.89 

MOTION: I move to approve pay application No. 26 in the amount of $1,234,148.89 

STAFF CONTACT: Andy Ferrini, Village Manager 
Albert Walczak, Finance Director 
Pat Doherty, Public Works Director 
Seth Gronewold, Village Engineer 

 
Purpose: 
Approve request for pay application No. 26 for the Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements 
Project. This is a formality as the Board consented to the approval of the pay application by 
President Kubiak at the end of 2025. 
 
Background: 
Part of the Village’s utility expansion project includes the construction of improvements at the 
Wastewater Treatment Plant. The project was competitively bid, with multiple bids received. The 
low bid was awarded to IHC Construction Companies, LLC, in the amount of $67,590,000, which 
is presently working on the project. 
 
IHC Construction Companies, LLC, mobilized and continues to work on the WWTP Project and 
submitted a pay application for work completed between November 1, 2025, and November 30, 
2025, and now requests approval of pay application No. 26 for the project in the amount of 
$1,234,148.89. The pay request was reviewed and approved by the Village Engineer, Fehr-
Graham. 
 
Financial Impact: 
This previously approved project is primarily funded through an IEPA loan. The Village has also 
been told it will receive approximately $1 million in Congressional Community Funding. 
 
Recommendation: 
Approval is recommended. 
 
Enclosures: 

1. Engineer’s Letter and Pay Application Document 



 

 230 Woodlawn Avenue  I  Aurora, IL 60506   I  p:630.897.4651  I  fehrgraham.com  

Insight. Experience. Results. 

Via Email 
 
December 04, 2025 
 
Andy Ferrini 
Village Manager 
Village of Pingree Grove  
555 Reinking Road 
Pingree Grove, Illinois 60140 
 
RE: Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements Project 
 Pay Request No. 26 - Partial 

FG. Job #19-725 
 
Dear Andy: 
 
I am sharing with you the following for the above-referenced project: 
 

» Application and Certificate of Payment No. 26 – Partial in the amount of $1,234,148.89 from 
IHC Construction Companies, LLC. 

» General Contractor’s Partial Waiver of Lien and Sworn Affidavit. 
 
This application reflects construction of structures and buildings at the site, application of protective 
coatings within the buildings, furnishing and installation of electrical, mechanical, and treatment 
equipment. Fehr Graham has reviewed the above documentation and found it complete and 
accurate. Therefore, under the contract terms, IHC Construction Companies is entitled to the 
requested partial payment.  
 
Should you have any questions or require additional information regarding this matter, please feel 
free to contact the undersigned. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Andrew Deitchman, P.E., BCEE 
Project Manager 
  
ARD:kk 
Enclosures 
 
cc: Cody Hague, IHC Construction Companies, LLC.  

File, w/Encl.  
 
 
O:\Pingree Grove, Village of\19-725 - WWTP Improvements\PH08 - Construction Services\7.0 Payment Applications\7.4 Letter to Owner\PA 26\19-725 Pingree Grove 2025.12.04 Pay 
App 26 Memo.docx 
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Village Board Agenda Supplement 
Agenda Item No: 5.f. 

MEETING DATE: January 20, 2026 

ITEM: Approval of Pay Application No. 27 for the Wastewater Treatment Plant 
Improvements Project in the amount of $957,043.88 

MOTION: I move to approve pay application No. 27 in the amount of $957,043.88 

STAFF CONTACT: Andy Ferrini, Village Manager 
Albert Walczak, Finance Director 
Pat Doherty, Public Works Director 
Seth Gronewold, Village Engineer 

 
Purpose: 
Approve request for pay application No. 27 for the Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements 
Project. 
 
Background: 
Part of the Village’s utility expansion project includes the construction of improvements at the 
Wastewater Treatment Plant. The project was competitively bid, with multiple bids received. The 
low bid was awarded to IHC Construction Companies, LLC, in the amount of $67,590,000, which 
is presently working on the project. 
 
IHC Construction Companies, LLC, mobilized and continues to work on the WWTP Project and 
submitted a pay application for work completed between December 1, 2025, and December 31, 
2025, and now requests approval of pay application No. 27 for the project in the amount of 
$957,043.88. The pay request was reviewed and approved by the Village Engineer, Fehr-Graham. 
 
Financial Impact: 
This previously approved project is primarily funded through an IEPA loan. The Village has also 
been told it will receive approximately $1 million in Congressional Community Funding. 
 
Recommendation: 
Approval is recommended. 
 
Enclosures: 

1. Engineer’s Letter and Pay Application Document 



230 Woodlawn Avenue  I  Aurora, IL 60506   I  p:630.897.4651  I  fehrgraham.com  

Insight. Experience. Results. 

Via Email 

January 12, 2026 

Andy Ferrini 
Village Manager 
Village of Pingree Grove  
555 Reinking Road 
Pingree Grove, Illinois 60140 

RE: Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements Project 
Pay Request No. 27 - Partial 
FG. Job #19-725 

Dear Andy: 

I am sharing with you the following for the above-referenced project: 

» Application and Certificate of Payment No. 27 – Partial in the amount of $957,043.88 from 
IHC Construction Companies, LLC.

» General Contractor’s Partial Waiver of Lien and Sworn Affidavit.

This application reflects construction of structures and buildings at the site, application of protective 
coatings within the buildings, furnishing and installation of electrical, mechanical, and treatment 
equipment. Fehr Graham has reviewed the above documentation and found it complete and 
accurate. Therefore, under the contract terms, IHC Construction Companies is entitled to the 
requested partial payment.  

Should you have any questions or require additional information regarding this matter, please feel 
free to contact the undersigned. 

Sincerely, 

Andrew Deitchman, P.E., BCEE 
Project Manager 

ARD:kk 
Enclosures 

cc: Cody Hague, IHC Construction Companies, LLC. 
File, w/Encl. 
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Village Board Agenda Supplement 
Agenda Item No: 6.a. 

MEETING DATE: January 20, 2026 

ITEM: Ordinance Amending Village Code Section 1-5B-4, Meetings 

MOTION: I move to approve an Ordinance Amending Section 1-5B-4, Meetings 

STAFF CONTACT: 

Andy Ferrini, Village Manager 
Laura Ortega, Village Clerk 
Michael Smoron, Village Attorney 
Hannah Temes, Administrative Intern 

 
Purpose: 
To update the Village Code section 1-5B-4, Meetings, to reflect Public Act 104-0438. 
 
Background: 
The Illinois General Assembly updated the Open Meetings Act, the Freedom of Information Act, and 
the Local Records Act with Public Act 104-0438, effective January 1, 2026. Key changes include 
prohibiting public body meetings on an election day (Tuesday). This change could have an impact on 
Village meeting dates moved to Tuesday when the first or third Monday meeting date falls on a legal 
holiday. Under the new law, any regular meeting date falling on an election day will be postponed until 
the next permissible business day. The ordinance amends Village Code 1-5B-4: Meetings, to reflect 
Public Act 104-0438, in addition to omitting outdated language related to meetings of a Committee of 
the Whole. 
 
Options: 

1. Update the Village Code section 1-5B-4 
2. Do not update the Village Code section 1-5B-4 

 
Financial Impact: 
None 
 
Recommendation: 
Staff recommend updating the Village Code to reflect the changes to the Open Meetings Act in Public 
Act 104-0438. 
 
Enclosures: 

1. Ordinance Modifying Village Code Section 1-5B-4 Meetings 



  

 

 

 

 

 

 

VILLAGE OF PINGREE GROVE 
ORDINANCE NO. 2026-O-XX 

 

 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING VILLAGE CODE SECTION 1-5B-4, MEETINGS 

FOR THE VILLAGE OF PINGREE GROVE, KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

 

 
 

PASSED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
OF THE VILLAGE OF PINGREE GROVE, KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

THIS 20TH DAY OF JANUARY 2026 
 
 

PUBLISHED IN PAMPHLET FORM BY AUTHORITY 
OF THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

OF THE VILLAGE OF PINGREE GROVE, KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 
THIS 20TH DAY OF JANUARY 2026 
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ORDINANCE NO: 2026-O-XX 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING VILLAGE CODE SECTION 1-5B-4, MEETINGS 

FOR THE VILLAGE OF PINGREE GROVE, KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

 
 

 WHEREAS, the Village of Pingree Grove (the “Village”) is not a home rule municipality 
within Article VII, Section 6A of the Illinois Constitution and, pursuant to the powers granted to 
it under 65 ICLS 5/1-1-1 et seq.; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Illinois General Assembly adopted Public Act 104-0438, which updates the 
Open Meetings Act; and 
 
 WHEREAS, one of the updates to the Open Meetings Act requires that no public meeting 
shall be held on an election day; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Village of Pingree Grove Board of Trustees wishes to update the Village 
Code to adhere to the requirements of Public Act 104-0438. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village 
of Pingree Grove, Kane County, Illinois, as follows: 
 
SECTION ONE:  VILLAGE CODE AMENDED. 
The Village Code is hereby amended, notwithstanding any provision, ordinance, resolution, or 
Village Code section to the contrary, by amending the language in Title 1, Chapter 5, Article B 
(updates underlined, retractions striked out).  
 
1-5B-4: MEETINGS: 

   A.   Regular aAnd Adjourned Meetings: 

      1.   Board Of Trustees: The regular meetings of the board of trustees shall be held at the 
Vvillage Municipal Center hall, 55514N042 Reinking Road, Pingree Grove, Illinois, on the first 
Monday of every month immediately following the committee of the whole meeting; and on the 
third Monday of every month at the hour of seven o'clock (7:00) P.M.; provided, that if the regular 
meeting falls on a legal holiday, the meeting shall take place on the next legally permissible 
business day regular day at the same hour. Adjourned meetings may be held at such time as the 
board of trustees determines. The location of said meetings may be changed, upon forty eight 
(48) hours' notice, as the need may arise. 

      2.   Committee Of The Whole: Committee of the whole meetings shall be held at the village 
hall,  14N042 Reinking Road, Pingree Grove, Illinois, at the hour of seven o'clock (7:00) P.M., the 
first Monday of the month, unless otherwise provided by the village, or unless the committee is 
earlier terminated by the village president. (Ord. 2011-43, 12-5-2011)  
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SECTION TWO:  GENERAL PROVISIONS. 
 
REPEALER:  All Ordinances or portions thereof in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed, 
amended to be consistent with this requirement, or superseded by this requirement. 
 
SEVERABILITY: Should any provision of this Ordinance be declared invalid by a court of competent 
jurisdiction; the remaining provisions will remain in full force and affect the same as if the invalid 
provision had not been a part of the Ordinance.  
 
EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall take effect as provided for under Illinois law. 
 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Pingree 
Grove, Kane County, Illinois, this 20th day of January 2026, by roll call vote. 

 

 Aye  Nay  Absent  Abstain 
President Amber Kubiak        

Trustee Luke Hall        

Trustee Adam Hagg        

Trustee Ed Tarnow        

Trustee Kevin Pini        

Trustee Robert Wangles        

Trustee Andrew McCurdy        

 
 
      ____ 
Amber Kubiak, President of the Board of Trustees 
Village of Pingree Grove 
 
ATTEST:      (SEAL) 
 
 
      ___ 
Laura L. Ortega, Clerk  
Village of Pingree Grove 
 
 

 



 

 

Village Board Agenda Supplement 
Agenda Item No: 6.b. 

MEETING DATE: January 20, 2026 

ITEM: Approval of a Resolution Authorizing the Purchase of the BS&A 
Financial Software Cloud Version. 

MOTION: I move to approve the Resolution Authorizing the Purchase of the 
BS&A Financial Software Cloud Version. 

STAFF CONTACT: Albert Walczak, Finance Director 
Andrew Ferrini, Village Manager 

Purpose: 
This action item authorizes the Village to purchase and implement the BS&A Cloud version of the 
organizational financial software.  
Background: 
The Village is currently using the server-based version of BS&A financial software for 
management of all of the Village’s accounting transactions and related management. This 
software has been in place since its implementation in early 2020. The BS&A software platform 
that we currently use is the .NET version, which is an on-premise, client-server solution that was 
released in 2008, making it a 17-year old product. The Cloud is the platform of the future. BS&A 
released BS&A Cloud in 2021, and it offers significant technological and security enhancements, 
creating a more advantageous platform for the Village.  
The BS&A software includes the following modules: general ledger/budget, cash receipting, 
accounts payable, purchase order, miscellaneous receivables, payroll, human resources, fixed 
assets, timesheets, and utility billing.  
Here are some of the benefits of the BS&A Cloud version: 

• Ease of access – work from anywhere with an Internet connection across a range of 
devices.  

• Security & Stability – secure Cloud environment with 99.99% up time and multi-factor 
authentication.  

• Disaster Recovery – geo-redundant backups occur automatically at regular intervals to 
two different regions in the United States.  

• Reduce liability – eliminate or reduce physical servers and secure BS&A in cooperation 
with Microsoft Azure.  

• Future-proof – inherit future versions of BS&A Cloud, included in the annual subscription.  
The BS&A payments feature is specifically designed for the Cloud platform: 

• Real-time payment processing – transaction processing and posting for all payments. 
Seamless ERP integration eliminates manual data entry and file imports, minimizing 
manual processes and potential for error.  

• Automated Reconciliation – streamlined bank reconciliation creates time savings, 
allowing municipal staff to focus on higher-value initiatives.  
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• Centralized Transaction Data – all electronic payment data is accessible directly from 
BS&A’s core platform, providing transaction-level detail in a unified interface.  

• Modernized Payments Acceptance – position the Village as tech-enabled and forward-
thinking by offering residents the most modern payment methods, both in person and 
online.  

• Single Login for BS&A Online – a single user account streamlines access to electronic 
payments and other citizen engagement tools, all under one platform.  

• Ease of Use – the user-friendly, mobile-responsive, and accessible interface ensures all 
residents can make payments easily from anywhere.  

• Autopay Capability – allows residents to configure ongoing automatic payments, ensuring 
they never miss a due date, and reducing late payments to the municipality.  

• Security & Compliance – processing in a PCI level 1 compliant environment ensures the 
security of resident, municipality, and payment transaction data.  

• Automatic Card Updates – embedded card account updater capabilities maintain up-to-
date credit and debit card information when resident cards expire or are replaced, 
reducing payment disruption.  

• BS&A payments accepted – credit/debit cards, Apple Pay, Google Pay, ACH, desktop & 
mobile, text, IVR, and in person at the counter.  

This project would be implemented in FY27. The cost of the upgrade implementation as 
presented to the Village is $53,500.00, and the new annual maintenance fee would be $47,325.00 
for a total cost of $100,825.00. The current annual maintenance cost is $20,076.00. The Village 
will receive credit toward the annual maintenance fee for the current version once the new 
version goes live. Staff anticipate going live with the Cloud version in the fall of 2026. Initial 
payment would be $26,750.00, and the remaining balance of $74,075.00 would not be due to 
BS&A until after going live.  
 
Option: 

1. Approve the Resolution: The Village Board can approve the resolution as presented, 
which provides the results outlined above. This option is recommended.  

2. Do not Approve the Resolution: The Board can choose not to approve the resolution and 
not implement the Cloud financial software.  

Financial Impact: 
The Village has been contributing funds into the Capital Equipment Replacement Fund (CERF) 
since the original purchase of the BS&A current software. The Village has $80,000 in the fund to 
cover the cost of this upgrade. The cost will be included in the FY27 budget, with the first payment 
prepaid and charged off in FY27.  
 
Recommendation: 
Approval is recommended. The implementation of the BS&A software will help streamline 
processes both for staff operations and resident payments. 
 
Enclosures: 

1. Resolution Authorizing the Purchase of BS&A Financial Software Cloud Version 
2. Software and Services Proposal from BS&A Software 

 



 

 

  
 

 
 

 
 

VILLAGE OF PINGREE GROVE 
 

RESOLUTION NO.  2026-R-XX 
 

_________________________________________________________________ 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CLOUD UPGRADE OF BS&A FINANCIAL SOFTWARE 
FOR THE VILLAGE OF PINGREE GROVE, KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

_________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

PASSED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
OF THE VILLAGE OF PINGREE GROVE, KANE COUNTY,  ILLINOIS 

THIS 20TH DAY OF JANUARY 2026. 
 
 
 

PUBLISHED IN PAMPHLET FORM BY AUTHORITY 
OF THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

OF THE VILLAGE OF PINGREE GROVE, KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 
THIS 20TH DAY OF JANUARY 2026. 

 
 
 

  



 

 

 
RESOLUTION NO.  2026-R-XX 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING OF THE CLOUD UPGRADE OF BS&A FINANCIAL SOFTWARE 
FOR THE VILLAGE OF PINGREE GROVE, KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

 
 
WHEREAS, the Village of Pingree Grove is not a home rule municipality within Article VII, 

Section 6A of the Illinois Constitution and, pursuant to the powers granted to it under 65 ILCS 
5/1-1 et seq.; and,  

 
WHEREAS, financial software is a critical component of the ability of a public entity to 

conduct its operations efficiently and in compliance with applicable legal requirements, and to 
maintain financial best practices and fiscal transparency; and, 
 

WHEREAS, the Village of Pingree Grove (“the Village”) wishes to authorize the purchase 
and implementation of new financial software; and, 
 

WHEREAS, the Village Board finds that this Resolution protects and promotes the public 
welfare, safety, health, and morals; and 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the President and Village Board of Trustees as 
follows: 
 
SECTION ONE:  FINANCIAL SOFTWARE PURCHASE AND IMPLEMENTATION AUTHORIZED. 
 
The Finance Director is authorized and directed to execute an agreement with Stripe, ("BSA") for 
financial software and related professional services, substantially in the format attached hereto 
as Exhibit A, subject to such modifications as shall be acceptable to her with the approval of the 
Village Manager.  The Finance Director shall further be authorized and directed to execute any 
related or supplemental documents, including approval of scopes of work, project timelines, or 
revisions thereto, proposals, customer completion certificates, training certificates, deployment 
certificates, or related documents, and is further authorized to serve as project manager and to 
execute all documents relating to project implementation.  The Finance Director shall further be 
authorized to execute agreements relating to supplemental work from BSA, provided that the 
total cost authorized for project purchase and implementation shall not exceed $105,000 
(exclusive of subsequent years’ support/maintenance costs).  Any portion of this cost not funded 
in the approved FY26 budget, which is incurred or chargeable in FY27, shall be included in the 
budget for FY27. 
 
  



 

 

 
SECTION TWO: GENERAL PROVISIONS. 
 
REPEALER: All resolutions or portions thereof in conflict with this Resolution are hereby repealed, 
amended to be consistent with this requirement, or superseded by this requirement. 
 
SEVERABILITY: Should any provision of this Resolution be declared invalid by a court of competent 
jurisdiction, the remaining provisions will remain in full force and effect the same as if the invalid 
provision had not been a part of this Resolution. 
 
EFFECTIVE DATE: This Resolution shall take effect as provided for under Illinois law. 
 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Pingree 
Grove, Kane County, Illinois this 20th day of January 2026 by roll call vote. 

 

 Aye  Nay  Absent  Abstain 
President Amber Kubiak        
Trustee Luke Hall        
Trustee Adam Hagg        
Trustee Ed Tarnow        
Trustee Kevin Pini        
Trustee Robert Wangles        
Trustee Andrew McCurdy        

 
 
 
      ____ 
Amber Kubiak, President of the Board of Trustees 
Village of Pingree Grove 
 
ATTEST:      (SEAL) 
 
 
      ___ 
Laura L. Ortega, Clerk  
Village of Pingree Grove 
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BS&A Software  
14965 Abbey Lane Bath MI 48808  
(855) BSA-SOFT 
bsasoftware.com 

Proposal for: 

Village of Pingree Grove, Kane County, IL 

December 10, 2025 
Quoted by: Nathan Holder 

 

 

Software and Services for BS&A Cloud Upgrade 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Thank you for the opportunity to quote our software and services. 
 

 At BS&A, we are focused on delivering unparalleled service, solutions, support, and customer satisfaction. You’ll see 

this in our literature, but it’s not just a marketing strategy... it’s a mindset deeply embedded in our DNA. Our goal is 

to provide such remarkable customer service that our customers feel compelled to remark about it. 

 

We are extremely proud of the many long-term customer relationships we have built. Our success is directly 

correlated with putting the customer first and consistently choosing to listen. Delivering unparalleled customer 

service is the foundation of our company. 

  



 
  Village of Pingree Grove, Kane County, IL 

  Q-02956 | December 10, 2025 
  Prices good through April 07, 2026 
Page 2 of 3   

Cost Summary  
Software is licensed for use only by municipality identified on the cover page.  If used for additional entities or agencies, please 

contact BS&A for appropriate pricing. Prices subject to change if the actual count is significantly different than the estimated 

count. Module fees are charged annually and include unlimited support. 

 

Upgrade - Cloud Modules 

  

Financial Management 

GL-General Ledger  $4,385.00  

AP-Account Payable  $3,590.00  

PO-Purchase Order  $3,505.00  

CR-Cash Receipting  $4,005.00  

AR-Account Receivables  $3,340.00  

FA-Fixed Assets  $3,255.00  

Total $22,080.00 

 

Personnel Management 

PR-Payroll    $5,945.00 

HR-Human Resources    $4,135.00 

TS-Timesheets    $2,700.00 

Total $12,780.00 

  

Utility Billing 

WO-Work Orders  $3,590.00 

SR-Service Request  $2,770.00 

UB-Utility Billing $6,105.00 

Total $12,465.00 

 

Subtotal $47,325.00 
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  Prices good through April 07, 2026 
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BS&A Online - Fees for BS&A Online subscription services will be charged at the next renewal period. 

 

Public Records Search + Online Bill Pay 

With use of integrated Credit Card Processor 

 

 

Upgrade Implementation  

 

Services include: 

­ Management of your upgrade by our dedicated upgrade team for a smooth shift from .NET to cloud-based software, minimizing 

disruption 

­ Project schedule aligned with your processes and needs, ensuring a seamless transition timeline 

­ Expedited upgrade to cloud capturing existing process to minimize demands required of client teams 

­ Onboarding planned around critical process dates, ensuring your team is well-prepared for effective cloud software utilization 

­ Central contact for streamlined communication between project leaders, developers, IT staff, and conversion resources 

­ Testing and implementation of existing municipal customizations prior to go-live, preserving functionality and ensuring critical 

components are converted 

­ Preliminary data conversion with attachments, mirroring final conversion for a smooth transition 

­ Thorough data verification for all modules, ensuring accuracy and reliability of converted data, including automated balancing 

­ Key module validation managed by dedicated upgrade team (vs. customer in previous methodology), including testing of parallel 

processes 

­ Migration of key custom user-based designed reports handled out-the-box, enabling seamless access to critical insights. 

­ As needed, transition from .NET Online Payments to cloud architecture configuration for uninterrupted payment processing. 

­ Automated scaffolding of users and security roles based on your previous configurations 

­ Conversion of approval workflows based on role-based security, maintaining established processes 

­ As needed, configuration of existing hardware (barcode scanners, etc.) for seamless integration with cloud environment 

­ Documentation of our standard processes, facilitating easy access to essential information 

­ 3 post go-live survey touch points to check-in on post-go live experience 

­ Remote go-live assistance and remote office hours for a successful transition to the cloud-based software 

­ Travel not expected, but any necessary travel would be billed at a per trip and/or per day cost 

 $53,500.00 

 

Cost Totals 

Upgrade Modules – Annual Fee Subtotal $47,325.00 
Upgrade Implementation Subtotal $53,500.00 

 

Payment Schedule 

1st Payment:  $26,750 to be invoiced upon execution of this agreement. 

2nd Payment:  $47,325 to be invoiced upon the subscription start date for upgrade modules. 

3rd Payment: $26,750 to be invoiced upon completion of upgrade implementation. 

 

Total Proposed $100,825.00 

Travel not expected for Upgrades. Any necessary travel to be billed at a per trip and/or per day cost.  
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Integrated Payments Addendum 

This Addendum (“Addendum”) supplements the Customer Agreement entered into by and between 
BS&A Software, LLC (“BS&A”) and the                                                                              (“Customer”) together 
with the BS&A Customer Terms and Conditions (collectively, the “Agreement”), effective on the date of 
the Customer signature.  

Payment processing services accessible through an integration with BS&A’s platform are provided by 
BS&A’s designated payment processor, as BS&A may designated from time to time (“Processor”).  As of 
the effective date of this Addendum, the Processor is Stripe, Inc. (“Stripe”). This Addendum will apply if 
Customer sets up an account with the Processor (with Stripe as processor, such account is referred to 
herein as the “Stripe Connected Account”), to receive payment processing services from Processor 
(“Payment Processing Services”) through such integration. Capitalized terms used but not defined here 
will have the meanings given to them in the Agreement or in the Stripe Agreements (defined below). 

1. Payment Processing Services 

1.1 Processor Agreements. As of the effective date of this Addendum, use of the Payment 
Processing Services is subject to the Stripe Connected Account Agreement, the Stripe Privacy Policy, and 
other terms and conditions of Stripe, as each may be updated or modified by Stripe from time to time 
(collectively, the “Stripe Agreements”). Customer may not use any Payment Processing Services until 
Customer agrees to the Stripe Agreements, and by agreeing to this Addendum, Customer expressly 
(a) accepts and agrees to the Stripe Agreements, and (b) authorizes BS&A to capture Customer’s 
electronic or digital acceptance of the Stripe Agreement and provide proof of such acceptance to Stripe 
as may be requested by Stripe. Customer understands that the Stripe Agreements are solely between 
Customer and Stripe, and the Payment Processing Services are provided solely by Stripe. BS&A is not a 
party to the Stripe Agreements, has no control over the Payment Processing Services and the Stripe 
Agreements, and will have no liability under the Stripe Agreements or in any way relating to the 
Payment Processing Services. Customer is responsible for checking for applicable updates to the Stripe 
Agreements from time to time, and any use by Customer of the Payment Processing Services following a 
change to the Stripe Agreements shall constitute acceptance of such change. 

1.2 Customer Information and onboarding. Customer will follow the onboarding procedures and 
policies provided by BS&A and Stripe (as may be amended from time to time), and Customer will 
provide all requested information. All information provided by Customer to BS&A must be truthful and 
accurate. Customer acknowledges that Processor has the ultimate decision whether to approve 
Customer for the Payment Processing Services. 

1.3 Transaction Processing and Settlement. Transactions are processed by Processor, not BS&A. 
Stripe (or its partner banks) will settle Transaction proceeds to Customer’s designated bank account in 
accordance with the Stripe Agreements. Customer acknowledges and agrees that its processed 
transactions may be deposited into to a pooled account held for the benefit of Customer and other 
customers of BS&A held at any financial institution so that such funds may be combined and aggregated 
with other funds that are ultimately settled to Customer by such financial institution. Customer 
understands and agrees that BS&A does not process, receive, or hold Customer funds at any time and 
that BS&A is not a bank, money transmitter, or other money services business (as such terms are 
defined by the Bank Secrecy Act or any state law). To the extent BS&A is deemed to hold or receive 
funds (constructively or otherwise) of any customer of Customer at any point in time, Customer hereby 
irrevocably appoints BS&A as its non-fiduciary agent for the limited purpose of collecting, receiving, 
holding, and settling funds from Customer’s customer (the cardholder) on Customer’s behalf. In such 

https://stripe.com/legal/connect-account
https://stripe.com/privacy
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event, such funds shall be deemed received by Customer upon receipt by BS&A and shall satisfy the 
cardholder’s obligation to Customer in connection with the transaction for the goods or services sold by 
Customer. If BS&A fails to remit such funds to Customer, Customer’s sole recourse for such event is 
solely against BS&A and not against the cardholder or the cardholder’s financial source. 

1.4 Data Usage and Sharing. Customer authorizes BS&A to (a) access and receive data relating to 
Customer’s Stripe Connected Account (as such term is defined in the Stripe Agreements), including 
transaction and usage data and other data about the Stripe Connected Account; (b) share data regarding 
the Stripe Connected Account, related activity and other Customer data with Stripe in connection with 
the Payment Processing Services; and (c) issue instructions to Stripe regarding Transactions and funds 
processed by Stripe. Customer agrees to complete and submit any additional authorization forms or 
other such documentation as requested by BS&A or Stripe. 

2. Payment Terms 

2.1 Fees. The fees for the Payment Processing Services will be as set forth in Schedule A of this 
Addendum and will be automatically debited by BS&A via ACH from the depository account designated 
by Customer that is on file with BS&A (“Customer Account”).  Customer hereby authorizes BS&A, 
Processor, their financial institutions and any of their assignees to collect amounts owed under this 
Addendum (including, but not limited to, the fees for the Payment Processing Services set forth on 
Schedule A and any liabilities arising under this Addendum) by debiting funds from the Customer 
Account (“ACH Debit Authorization”).  All payments are non-refundable. If Customer fails to make any 
payment when due (or any ACH Debit of the Customer Account is returned or rejected for any reason), 
late charges will accrue as permitted pursuant to Section 7.1 of the Agreement. For clarity, any fees or 
payment terms that may be posted on Stripe’s website for Stripe’s direct customers are not applicable. 
All fees are exclusive of any applicable taxes, unless otherwise provided. Customer agrees that all ACH 
transactions authorized pursuant to this authorization comply with all applicable laws and with the 
Network Rules (including the Nacha Operating Rules).  Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the 
Agreement, fees for the Payment Processing Services can be amended upon thirty days notice to 
Customer.  

2.2 Disputes. If Customer believes that there is an error in any statement provided by BS&A or any 
information reported by BS&A regarding a Transaction, or any error made in the amount of a payment 
or settlement, Customer must notify BS&A within thirty (30) days of Customer’s receipt of the statement 
or payment containing the error or it will waive such claim. 

2.3 Tax Reporting. BS&A may send documents to Customer and the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) 
or other tax authority for Transactions processed using the Payment Processing Services. BS&A may 
have tax reporting responsibilities in connection with the Payment Processing Services such as an 
Internal Revenue Service report on Form 1099-K (which reports Customer’s gross transaction amounts 
each calendar year to the IRS), or state or other taxing authority requirements. Customer acknowledges 
that BS&A or Stripe (as determined in their sole discretion) will report the total amount of transactions 
received by Customer in connection with the Payment Processing Services each calendar year as 
required by the taxing authorities. Customer will cooperate with BS&A and Stripe in providing accurate 
and complete tax reporting information, including any other information that may be required by the 
taxing authorities to fulfil tax reporting described herein. Customer represents and warrants that all 
information that it submits for tax reporting purposes is complete and accurate to the best of its 
knowledge, and that BS&A and Stripe may rely on all such information submitted by Customer. 
Customer agrees that neither Stripe nor BS&A will be liable for any penalty or other damages stemming 
from any 1099-K form that is issued incorrectly if it comports with the information provided by 
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Customer, and neither Stripe nor BS&A will have any obligation to verify the legal name or tax ID 
number for reporting purposes. Customer understands and agrees that BS&A and Stripe may submit tax 
reporting information exactly as provided by Customer. Notwithstanding the foregoing, BS&A or Stripe 
may in their sole discretion investigate or validate any tax reporting information or other information 
submitted by Customer. 

2.4 Electronic Delivery of Tax Documents. In connection with the tax reporting activities described 
above, Customer may elect to receive electronic delivery of the referenced tax-related documents from 
BS&A or Stripe, including through BS&A’s platform or another online portal whereby Customer can 
access and download the applicable statements. If Customer elects to receive tax documents 
electronically, it will provide such consent by clicking an “I Accept” or similar button or checking a box 
captioned with acceptance and consent language (“Tax E-Delivery Consent”). The Tax E-Delivery 
Consent will remain in effect until withdrawn by Customer. The Tax E-Delivery Consent may be printed 
or downloaded. If Customer does not specifically consent to the electronic delivery of tax-related 
documents, Customer will receive paper copies of all required tax-related documents, including Form 
1099-K. BS&A or Stripe will notify Customer once the applicable tax forms become available via the 
email address BS&A has on file for Customer. 

3. Compliance 

3.1 Laws and Rules. Customer agrees to comply at all times with all applicable laws and regulations 
as well as the rules and regulations of all applicable payment networks (“Network Rules”), including 
industry standards such as the Payment Card Industry Data Security Standards (“PCI-DSS”). Additional 
data protection standards and policies which Customer must comply with are set forth in the Stripe 
Agreements. Furthermore, Customer acknowledges and agrees that it is fully responsible for all acts and 
omissions of its employees, contractors, and agents and will ensure their compliance with all laws and 
Network Rules as well as Customer’s other obligations under this Addendum and the Stripe Agreements. 

3.2 Customer’s Business. Customer understands that any transactions involving Customer’s goods 
or services which are processed through the Payment Processing Services pursuant to this Addendum 
(“Transactions”) are between Customer and its customer (the cardholder), and any issues relating to a 
Transaction are solely between Customer and the cardholder. Customer is solely responsible for all 
liabilities associated with Customer’s payment processing activity and use of the Payment Processing 
Services, including without limitation with respect to chargebacks, refunds, identity theft, fraud and any 
assessments or fees imposed by Stripe, a sponsor bank, the card networks or any third party. Customer 
is responsible for determining what, if any, taxes apply to the goods and services Customer provides to 
its cardholders and the payments Customer makes or receives, and it is Customer’s responsibility to 
collect, report and remit the correct tax to the appropriate tax authority. Customer will comply with any 
and all applicable tax laws, including those in connection with Transactions. 

3.3 Prohibited Activities. Customer will not use the Stripe Connected Account for any activity 
prohibited by Stripe, including but not limited to those activities listed in the section of Stripe Services 
Agreement titled “Services Restrictions” or those activities listed in the Stripe Restricted Businesses List. 
Customer shall not use the Payment Processing Services to conduct a Restricted Business or transact 
with a Restricted Business. Customer may not use the Payment Processing Services in breach of the 
Connected Account Agreement or for any activity that applicable law or the Stripe Agreements prohibit. 

3.4 Fraud Monitoring. BS&A and Stripe may monitor Transactions for the purpose of determining 
fraudulent activity and whether Customer is in good standing. Such monitoring if conducted, will be for 
the benefit of BS&A and/or Stripe only. BS&A does not have any obligation to monitor Transactions on 

https://stripe.com/legal/restricted-businesses
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Customer’s behalf. Based on BS&A’s methods, which are subject to change without notice, BS&A may 
decide to suspend Customer’s access to the Payment Processing Services, or in other ways limit 
Customer’s privileges to the extent BS&A deems necessary or useful to prevent fraud or losses. Without 
limiting the foregoing, BS&A may delay, in its sole discretion, or at the direction of Stripe sending 
instructions on Customer’s behalf if BS&A reasonably believes that Customer’s instructions may involve 
fraud or misconduct, or violate applicable law, rule, regulation, order, this Addendum, or other 
applicable BS&A or Stripe policies, as determined by BS&A or Stripe in their sole and absolute discretion. 

3.5 Cardholder Fee Programs. If Customer elects to impose a fee on cardholders with respect to 
Transactions (including a surcharge for credit cards, a convenience fee, service fee or other similar type 
of fee) or implement a discount based on the type of payment method used for a Transaction (including 
cash, check, or ACH) (collectively, “Cardholder Fee Program”), Customer must first seek approval from 
BS&A. Customer is solely responsible for its compliance with all applicable Network Rules and all present 
and future federal and state laws and regulations relating to any such Cardholder Fee Program and any 
required consumer disclosures related thereto. Although BS&A may, in its discretion, assist Customer 
with disclosures and practices relating to such Cardholder Fee Programs, BS&A’s provision or approval of 
any materials or practices shall not be deemed a confirmation that such materials or practices comply 
with the Network Rules or applicable law and shall not in any way relieve Customer from its 
responsibility to ensure that all program materials and practices comply with the Network Rules and 
applicable law. Customer must provide BS&A with at least at thirty (30) days prior written notice before 
implementing (or announcing publicly that it intends to implement) any Cardholder Fee Program that 
would be considered a surcharge program under the Network Rules.  

4. Chargebacks 

4.1 Chargebacks. If BS&A determines in its sole discretion that Customer is incurring excessive 
chargebacks, BS&A may establish controls or conditions governing Customer’s use of the Payment 
Processing Services, including without limitation, by (a) establishing new fees, (b) instructing Stripe to 
require a reserve, (c) instruct Stripe to delay payouts, and/or (d) terminating this Addendum and access 
to the Payment Processing Services. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, for any 
Transaction that results in a chargeback, BS&A may direct the withholding of the chargeback amount 
and any associated fees. Customer authorizes BS&A to deduct or debit the amount of any chargeback 
and any associated fees, fines, or penalties assessed by a third party, from Customer’s Account or offset 
from any amounts otherwise due to Customer. Further, if BS&A reasonably believes that a chargeback is 
likely with respect to any Transaction, BS&A may instruct Stripe to withhold the amount of the potential 
chargeback from payments otherwise due to Customer until such time that: (a) a chargeback is 
assessed, in which case BS&A will retain the funds; (b) the period of time under applicable law or Rule by 
which the cardholder may dispute the Transaction has expired; or (c) BS&A determines that a 
chargeback on the Transaction will not occur, in which case BS&A will instruct the release of the 
withheld funds to Customer. If BS&A is unable to recover funds related to a chargeback for which 
Customer is liable, BS&A may set off or debit Customer’s Account for the full amount of the applicable 
chargeback, or, if BS&A is unable to do so, Customer shall pay BS&A the amount of such chargeback and 
any associated fees, fines or penalties immediately upon demand. Customer will pay all costs and 
expenses, including without limitation attorneys’ fees, other legal expenses, and handling fees incurred 
by or on behalf of BS&A in connection with the collection of all chargebacks. This section will survive 
termination of this Addendum. Additional chargeback terms and requirements are set forth in the Stripe 
Agreements. 
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4.2 Investigations. BS&A is not obligated to intervene in any dispute arising between Customer and 
cardholders. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, if BS&A needs to conduct an investigation 
or resolve any pending dispute related to chargebacks or Transactions, Customer will assist BS&A when 
requested, at Customer’s expense, to investigate such Transactions. Customer will timely submit all 
applicable information, documentation, or evidence related to such chargeback to BS&A, within the 
timeframe instructed by BS&A, necessary for BS&A to meet card network timelines for submitting 
evidence and responding to a chargeback. Customer authorizes BS&A to share information about a 
chargeback with the cardholder, the cardholder’s financial institution and Customer’s financial 
institution in order to investigate or mediate a chargeback. BS&A will request necessary information 
from Customer to contest the chargeback. If a chargeback dispute is not resolved in Customer’s favor by 
the card network or issuing bank or Customer chooses not to contest the chargeback, BS&A may recover 
the chargeback amount and any associated fees. Customer acknowledges that its failure to assist BS&A 
in a timely manner when investigating a Transaction, including providing necessary documentation 
within the time period specified in BS&A’s request, may result in an irreversible chargeback. BS&A will 
charge a fee as set forth in the applicable price schedule for mediating or investigating chargeback 
disputes, in addition to any other chargeback fees set forth in this Addendum or the Agreement, if 
applicable. BS&A reserves the right to change such fee at any time. If BS&A reasonably suspects that the 
Customer’s access to the BS&A platform or Payment Processing Services has been used for an 
unauthorized, illegal, or criminal purpose, Customer gives BS&A express authorization to (but 
understands that BS&A is not obligated to) share information about Customer and any Transactions with 
law enforcement. 

5. Liability 

5.1 Indemnification.  

5.1.1 In addition to the indemnification obligations under the Agreement, Customer will 
indemnify and hold harmless BS&A and its officers, affiliates, and representatives from and 
against any and all losses, damages, claims, assessments, chargebacks, fees, and other 
amounts incurred arising out of or in any way related to: (a) Customer’s breach of any of its 
representations, warranties or covenants in this Addendum; (b) the Stripe Agreements or 
Customer’s use of the Payment Processing Services, including all activity on Customer’s 
Stripe account; (c) Customer’s violation or non-compliance with any applicable law, rule, 
regulation, order, or Network Rules (including non-compliance of PCI-DSS); (d) all Merchant 
Losses (as defined in the Stripe Agreements); (e) Customer’s implementation of a 
Cardholder Fee Program; and (f) Customer’s gross negligence or willful misconduct. 

5.1.2 In addition to the indemnification obligations under the Agreement, BS&A will indemnify 
and hold harmless Customer and its officers, affiliates, and representatives from and against 
any and all losses, damages, claims, and other amounts incurred resulting from third party 
claims to the extent directly and solely arising out of: (a) BS&A’s breach of any of its 
representations, warranties or covenants in this Addendum; (b) BS&A’s violation or non-
compliance with any applicable law, rule, regulation, or order; and (c) BS&A’s gross 
negligence or willful misconduct. 

5.2 Limitation of Liability. TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, IN NO EVENT SHALL BS&A, 
ITS OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES, AFFILIATES, OR AGENTS, BE LIABLE TO CUSTOMER OR ANY 
OTHER PARTY FOR ANY INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, PUNITIVE, OR CONSEQUENTIAL OR EXEMPLARY 
DAMAGES, WHETHER BASED ON WARRANTY, CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), OR ANY 
OTHER LEGAL THEORY, AND WHETHER OR NOT BS&A IS ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH 
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DAMAGES. EXCEPT FOR BS&A’S INDEMNITY OBLIGATIONS SET FORTH IN SECTION 5.1.2, TO THE FULLEST 
EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, IN NO EVENT WILL BS&A’S TOTAL CUMULATIVE LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF 
OR RELATED TO THIS ADDENDUM EXCEED IN THE AGGREGATE THE TOTAL FEES CUSTOMER PAID TO 
BS&A UNDER THIS ADDENDUM IN THE SIX (6) MONTHS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE EVENT GIVING 
RISE TO THE LIABILITY. THE EXISTENCE OF MULTIPLE CLAIMS WILL NOT ENLARGE THIS LIMIT. BS&A’S 
LIABILITY IN CONNECTION WITH ITS INDEMNITY OBLIGATIONS SET FORTH IN SECTION 5.1.2, SHALL NOT 
EXCEED IN THE AGGREGATE THE TOTAL FEES CUSTOMER PAID TO BS&A UNDER THIS ADDENDUM IN 
THE TWELVE (12) MONTHS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE EVENT GIVING RISE TO THE LIABILITY. FOR 
THE AVOIDANCE OF DOUBT, CUSTOMER AGREES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY ASSESSMENT, FINE, 
PENALTY, FEE, OR OTHERWISE IMPOSED BY STRIPE, A BANK, A CARD NETWORK OR A GOVERNEMNT 
AGENCY OR REGULATOR WILL BE DEEMED TO BE A DIRECT DAMAGE AND NOT INDIRECT, 
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTIAL. 

5.3 Force Majeure. BS&A is not responsible for any delay or failure in performing its obligations 
under this Addendum, in whole or in part, for any cause or circumstance outside its reasonable control, 
including, without limitation: fires, floods, storms, earthquakes, civil disturbances, disruption of 
telecommunications, pandemics, transportation, utilities, services or supplies, governmental action, 
computer viruses, corruption of data, failures of Processor or other third party provider, DDoS or other 
computer attacks, incompatible or defective equipment, software, or services, or otherwise. 

6. Term and Termination 

6.1 Term. This Addendum will be effective on the date that BS&A approves Customer for the 
Payment Processing Services and will continue for one (1) year (“Initial Term”) unless earlier terminated 
in accordance with this section. This Addendum will automatically renew for consecutive one (1)-year 
renewal terms (each a “Renewal Term” and together with the Initial Term, the “Term”) unless either 
party gives the other party written notice of non-renewal no less than sixty (60) days before the end of 
the then-current Term. 

6.2 Termination. This Addendum will automatically terminate upon termination of the Agreement.   

6.3 Termination by BS&A. In addition to the termination rights set forth under the Agreement, 
BS&A will have the right to terminate this Addendum immediately, with or without notice, for: (a) 
Customer breaches any provision of this Addendum or any Stripe Agreements; (b)  Customer or its 
employees and agents use the Payment Processing Services in a manner inconsistent with the intended 
purpose; (c) Customer or its employees and agents violate any applicable laws or Network Rules; or 
(d) BS&A is required to terminate this Addendum by Stripe, government agency, payment network, or 
other regulator. BS&A will not be liable to Customer or other third party for termination of the Payment 
Processing Services for any reason.  Upon the termination of the Stripe Agreements or the Customer’s 
Stripe Connected Account for any reason, this Addendum will automatically terminate.  

6.4 Effect of Termination. The termination of this Addendum will not affect any of BS&A’s rights or 
Customer’s obligations arising under this Addendum. After termination of this Addendum and/or 
Customer’s Stripe account, Customer shall continue to be liable for all chargebacks, refunds, fees, card 
network liabilities, credits, and adjustments resulting from or relating to Transactions processed 
pursuant to this Addendum. The termination of Customer’s access to Payment Processing Services will 
be effective immediately. Customer authorizes BS&A to notify Stripe of any termination of this 
Addendum; however, Customer is responsible to manually close its Stripe Connected Account separately 
in accordance with Stripe procedures. 
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7. General 

7.1 Precedence. Any inconsistency, conflict, or ambiguity between these Addendum and the 
Agreement will be resolved by giving precedence and effect to this Addendum, but only to the extent of 
the inconsistency, conflict, or ambiguity. Other than as expressly amended by this Addendum, all other 
provisions of the Agreement will remain in full force and effect. 

7.2 Amendments. Except as set forth below in this section, this Addendum may only be amended 
with the written consent of both parties. Notwithstanding the foregoing, BS&A reserves the right to 
amend this Addendum without the consent of Customer if such amendment is required to comply with 
applicable laws, Network Rules or the directives of the Processor or any payment network. BS&A will use 
reasonable efforts to give Customer thirty (30) days’ prior notice of any such amendment.  Additionally, 
during the Term and upon at least 30 days’ prior written notice, BS&A may amend this Addendum to 
pass through increases in third party costs and fees, including but not limited to fees and assessments 
charged by Stripe, payment networks, or BS&A’s vendors and service providers. BS&A may amend this 
Agreement other than as indicated herein, including applicable fees and rates, no less than ninety (90) 
days before the end of the then-current Term. 

7.3 Dispute Resolution. The dispute resolution provisions of the Agreement, including the choice of 
law and venue will apply to any and all disputes or claims arising under this Addendum. 

7.4 Counterparts. This Addendum may be executed simultaneously in two or more counterparts, 
each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same 
instrument. An electronic signature shall be accepted as an original for all purposes. This Addendum 
may be executed and delivered by electronic means (including click-to-accept) and the parties agree 
that such electronic execution and delivery will have the same force and effect as delivery of an original 
document with original signatures, and that each party may use such electronic signatures as evidence 
of the execution and delivery of this Addendum to the same extent that an original signature could be 
used. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Signature: _____________________________________ 
 

Name: 
 

Title: 
 

Date: 
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Tax E-Delivery Consent 

Please read this information carefully and print or download a copy for your files. 

Consent to Electronic Delivery of Tax-Related Documents 

By executing the Addendum or otherwise accepting this Tax E-Delivery Consent (“Consent”), you 
acknowledge that you have read and understand the terms of this Consent, and you affirmatively elect 
and consent to receive tax-related documents in connection with the Payment Processing Services (“Tax 
Documents”), including but not limited to IRS Form 1099-K, via electronic delivery. 

This Tax E-Delivery Consent (“Consent”) is effective until withdrawn in the manner described below. You 
understand you will NOT receive hard (paper) copies of Tax Documents unless and until such 
withdrawal. 

This is your copy of the Consent. Please print, download, and save a copy of this Consent for your 
records. 

Electronic Delivery 

You agree that BS&A may deliver Tax Documents to you in any of the following ways: 

(a) via email at the email address BS&A has on file for you; and/or 

(b) via an online interface which allows you to view and download the Tax Documents. For example, 
such interface may be provided through your account or profile on the BS&A services, if 
applicable. If Tax Documents are provided via the BS&A services or other online interface, BS&A 
(or its processor or service provider, as applicable) will notify you via email once each Tax 
Document becomes available. 

Additional or Substitute Paper Copies 

In addition to obtaining electronic copies, you may also request paper copies of your Tax Documents by 
contacting BS&A at the contact information provided below. Note that requesting a paper copy of Tax 
Documents will be considered a one-time request and will not be considered a withdrawal of this 
Consent. You must formally withdraw this Consent in the manner described below to begin regularly 
receiving paper copies of Tax Documents on a going-forward basis. 

For information that is required by law to be sent to you, including Form 1099-K and other Tax 
Documents, as applicable, if BS&A receives notice that an email is undeliverable due to an incorrect or 
inoperable email address, or if BS&A is otherwise unable to deliver your Tax Documents via electronic 
means, BS&A will attempt to send such information via U.S. Postal Service to the mailing address BS&A 
has on file for you. 

Notification of Change of Tax Information or Email 

You must notify BS&A promptly if your email address used to receive Tax Documents, notifications, or 
other account information changes. You must also notify BS&A promptly of any relevant change in your 
information as it appears on your Form W-9, including your name, address, or taxpayer identification 
number. BS&A must have such information exactly as it appears on your Form W-9 in order to properly 
fill out and issue your Form 1099-K. 

By agreeing to this Consent, you agree to notify BS&A promptly of any such change, by contacting BS&A 
by mail or email at the contact information provided below 
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Withdrawal or Termination this Consent 

You may withdraw this Consent at any time by providing written notice of withdrawal to BS&A by mail 
or email at the contact information provided below. In each case, you must state that you are 
withdrawing consent to paperless delivery of tax-related documents, and you must provide your name 
and taxpayer identification number exactly as they appear on your IRS Form W-9. 

You understand that withdrawal of this Consent is prospective only; withdrawal ensures that future Tax 
Documents will be delivered to you in paper, but does not apply to any Tax Document that has already 
been furnished to you electronically. BS&A may take up to 10 business days after receipt of your 
withdrawal to process your request. 

In addition, BS&A reserves the right to terminate this Consent and stop electronic delivery of Tax 
Documents at any time by giving notice to you. If BS&A does so, BS&A will send future Tax Documents 
as paper copies, via mail. 

System Requirements 

To access Tax Documents electronically, you need a computer system or mobile device that, at 
minimum, has the following features and capabilities: 

• internet access; 

• browser software (at least 128-bit encryption, JavaScript enabled); 

• application that can read and display PDF files; 

• sufficient hardware necessary to support the above features, including sufficient storage to 
download and retails files to keep a copy for your records; and 

• printer (if you want to print a hard copy). 

By agreeing to this Consent you certify that your computer system or mobile device meets these 
hardware and software requirements. 

Contact BS&A 

You may contact BS&A by mail or email to update your Form W-9 information or to withdraw this 
Consent at:  
BS&A Software, LLC 

• 14965 Abbey Ln, Bath Twp, MI 48808 

• payments@bsasoftware.com 
 

 

 

Signature: _____________________________________ 
 

Name: 
 

Title: 
 

Date: 
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Schedule A – Payment Processing Services & Fees 
 

Service Fee 

Payment Processing Implementation $0 

Monthly Account Fee $0 

Gateway $0 

PCI DSS $0 

Tokenization $0 

Chargeback / Dispute Management $0 

Real-Time ACH Validation $0 

Real-Time Transaction Fraud & Risk Monitoring $0 

Text – to – Pay  $0 

IVR $0 

 
 

Credit Card – Visa, Mastercard, Discover, American Express – Pass-Through to Payor   

Online, Text, IVR, Counter Percentage Per Transaction 

Utility Billing  2.95% $0.50 

Tax 2.80% $0.50 

Misc. 2.95% $0.50 

 
 

Credit Card – Visa, Mastercard, Discover, American Express – Absorbed by Municipality   

Online, Text, IVR, Counter Percentage Per Transaction 

Utility Billing  2.80% $0.50 

Tax 2.80% $0.50 

Misc. 2.80% $0.50 

 
 

ACH – Pass-Through to Payor 

Transaction Amount Fee per Transaction 

$0 - $1,000 $3.00 

$1,001 - $5,000 $6.00 

$5,001 + $12.00 

 
 

ACH – Absorbed by Municipality 

Transaction Amount Fee per Transaction 

$0 - $1,000 $1.50 

$1,000 - $5,000 $3.00 

$5,000 + $6.00 
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Item Price Quantity Total 

Stripe S700 Terminal and Dock $415.00  $ 

Stripe S700 Terminal $350.00  $ 

Stripe S700 Dock $65.00  $ 

Stripe S700 Hub $50.00  $ 

Stripe S700 Case $35.00  $ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Payment Type Accept Payments Using This Method 

Online with BS&A Online  

Text-to-Pay 
 

IVR Phone Payments  

Counter with Cash Receipting  

Type Pass Through to Payor Absorbed by Municipality 

Credit Card Fees - Online   

Credit Card Fees - Text 
 

 

Credit Card Fees - IVR   

Credit Card Fees - Counter   

ACH Fees - Online   

ACH Fees - Text   

ACH Fees - IVR   



 

 

Village Board Agenda Supplement 
Agenda Item No: 6. c. 

MEETING DATE: January 20, 2026 

ITEM: Resolution in Support of the Illinois America250 Commemoration 

MOTION: I move to approve a resolution in support of the Illinois America250 
Commemoration  

STAFF CONTACT: Laura Ortega, Village Clerk 

 
Purpose: 
To formally express the Village of Pingree Grove’s support for the Illinois America250 Commission and 
the nationwide commemoration of the 250th anniversary of the signing of the Declaration of 
Independence. 
Background: 
On July 4, 2026, the United States of America will commemorate the 250th anniversary of the 
adoption of the Declaration of Independence. 
In anticipation of this milestone, Congress established the U.S. Semi-quincentennial Commission, 
known as the America250 Commission, to plan and coordinate efforts related to the commemoration. 
In addition, the Illinois America250 Commission was formed to develop and encourage inclusive 
observances recognizing Illinois’ significant role in the nation’s history and development. 
The Illinois America250 Commission encourages communities, libraries, schools, local governments, 
historical societies, cultural institutions, and individuals to participate in educational and 
commemorative activities leading up to and culminating on July 4, 2026. Adoption of the proposed 
resolution allows the Village of Pingree Grove to formally recognize and support these efforts and 
encourages local participation in meaningful commemorative activities. 
Options: 

1. Approve the resolution supporting the Illinois America250 Commission and the America250 
commemoration. 

2.  Do not approve the resolution. 
Financial Impact: 
None 
Recommendation: 
Staff recommend approval. 
Enclosures: 

1. Resolution Supporting the Illinois America250 Commission and America’s 250th Anniversary 
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VILLAGE OF PINGREE GROVE 
RESOLUTION NO. 2026-R-XX 

 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF PINGREE GROVE IN SUPPORT OF 
 THE ILLINOIS AMERICA250 COMMEMORATION  

IN THE VILLAGE OF PINGREE GROVE, KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 
 

 
 

PASSED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
OF THE VILLAGE OF PINGREE GROVE, KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

THIS 20TH DAY JANUARY 2026 
 
 

PUBLISHED IN PAMPHLET FORM BY AUTHORITY 
OF THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

OF THE VILLAGE OF PINGREE GROVE, KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 
THIS 20TH DAY JANUARY 2026 

 
 
 

 
 

 



 

2026-R-XX Board Meeting xx/xx/2026 
Village of Pingree Grove 

555 Reinking Rd., Pingree Grove, IL  60140 |(847) 464-5533 Page 2 of 3 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2026-R-XX 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF PINGREE GROVE IN SUPPORT OF 
 THE ILLINOIS AMERICA250 COMMEMORATION  

IN THE VILLAGE OF PINGREE GROVE, KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 
 

 WHEREAS, the United States of America will commemorate its 250th anniversary on July 
4, 2026, marking a historic milestone in the nation's history; and 
 

WHEREAS, on July 4, 1776, the Second Continental Congress formally adopted the 
Declaration of Independence, asserting the American colonies' freedom from British rule and 
laying the foundation for the principles of democracy and self-governance; and 
 

WHEREAS, the U.S. Semi-quincentennial Commission, known as the America250 
Commission (america250.org) was established by Congress in 2016 to plan and orchestrate the 
250th anniversary of the signing of the Declaration of Independence, aiming to engage all 
Americans in commemorating this historic event through educational initiatives; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Illinois America250 Commission (IL250.org) was established to develop, 
encourage and execute an inclusive commemoration and observance of the founding of the 
United States of America, and Illinois’ imperative role in the nation’s history; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Illinois America250 Commission encourages communities, libraries, 

schools, local governments, historical societies, cultural institutions and individuals of all ages to 
develop inclusive commemorations that reflect on Illinois’ role in the nation’s history and 
development; and 
 

WHEREAS, recognizing and supporting the Illinois America250 Commission will help 
ensure a meaningful and educational commemoration for all residents and future generations; 
and 
 

WHEREAS, the commemoration provides an opportunity to reflect on the state’s 
historical significance, honor the achievements of its people and inspire civic engagement; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Village of Pingree Grove, Kane County, Illinois hereby formally supports 
the Illinois America250 Commission and its mission to commemorate our nation’s 250th 
anniversary. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the President and Board of Trustees of the Village 
of Pingree Grove express its support for the Illinois America250 Commission and encourages all 
Illinois communities to organize and participate in local events leading up to and culminating on 
July 4, 2026, to celebrate America’s 250th anniversary. 
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PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Pingree Grove, 
Kane County, Illinois, this 20th day of January 2026 by roll call vote. 
 

 Aye  Nay  Absent  Abstain 
President Amber Kubiak        
Trustee Luke Hall        
Trustee Adam Hagg        
Trustee Ed Tarnow        
Trustee Kevin Pini        
Trustee Robert Wangles        
Trustee Andrew McCurdy        

 
 
 
      ____ 
Amber Kubiak, President of the Board of Trustees 
Village of Pingree Grove 
 
ATTEST:      (SEAL) 
 
 
      ___ 
Laura L. Ortega, Clerk  
Village of Pingree Grove 
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Village Board Agenda Supplement 
Agenda Item No: 6.d. 

MEETING DATE: January 20, 2026 

ITEM: 

An Ordinance Amending Section 12-4c-3, Sewer Design, Chapter 4, Design 
Standards, Title 12, Subdivision Regulations and Section 12-4e-6, General Design 
Details for Mains (6 to 24 Inch Diameter), Chapter 4, Design Standards, Title 12, 
Subdivision Regulations 

MOTION: 

I move to approve an ordinance amending section 12-4c-3, Sewer Design,  
Chapter 4, Design Standards, Title 12, Subdivision Regulations, and Section 12-
4e-6, General Design Details for Mains (6 To 24 Inch Diameter), of Chapter 4, 
Design Standards, Title 12, Subdivision Regulations 

STAFF CONTACT: 

Nick Partipilo, Asst to the Village Manager/Development Services Director 
Andy Ferrini, Village Manager 
Hannah Temes, Administrative Intern 
Michael Smoron, Village Attorney 
Seth Gronewold, Village Engineer 

Purpose: 
Consider proposed changes to the Village’s subdivision code as it pertains to water and sewer main extensions. 
Background: 
As part of the Village’s ongoing review of the Zoning and Subdivision Codes, staff have identified the need to 
update the Subdivision Code to better align with current and future development patterns. Specifically, the 
proposed amendments aim to ensure that new development plans for the extension of water and sewer 
infrastructure serve both the immediate project and facilitate service to adjacent undeveloped properties. 
When development occurs in areas where water or sanitary sewer service is not yet available, these utilities 
must be extended—often at significant cost—to serve the proposed project. The proposed amendments 
would require water and sewer mains to be extended to the boundaries of a property at the time of 
development, thereby facilitating more efficient future connections and reducing the need for additional, 
more costly infrastructure extensions. 
Options: 

1. Approve the code text amendments 
2. Do not approve the code text amendments. Staff will await direction from the Board. 

Financial Impact: 
No direct impact 
Recommendation: 
Staff recommends approval of the ordinance modifying the Village’s Subdivision Code. 
Enclosures: 

1. An ordinance amending section 12-4c-3, Sewer Design, Chapter 4, Design Standards, Title 12, 
Subdivision Regulations, and Section 12-4e-6, General Design Details for Mains (6 to 24 Inch 
Diameter), Chapter 4, Design Standards, Title 12, Subdivision Regulations. 
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VILLAGE OF PINGREE GROVE 
ORDINANCE NO. 2026-O-XX 

 

 
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 12-4C-3, SEWER DESIGN,  

CHAPTER 4, DESIGN STANDARDS, TITLE 12, SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS AND SECTION 12-4E-6, 
GENERAL DESIGN DETAILS FOR MAINS (6 TO 24 INCH DIAMETER),  

CHAPTER 4, DESIGN STANDARDS, TITLE 12, SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS  
FOR THE VILLAGE OF PINGREE GROVE, KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

 

 
 

PASSED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
OF THE VILLAGE OF PINGREE GROVE, KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

THIS 20TH DAY JANUARY 2026 
 
 

PUBLISHED IN PAMPHLET FORM BY AUTHORITY 
OF THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

OF THE VILLAGE OF PINGREE GROVE, KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 
THIS 20TH DAY JANUARY 2026 
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ORDINANCE NO: 2026-O-XX 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 12-4C-3, SEWER DESIGN,  
CHAPTER 4, DESIGN STANDARDS, TITLE 12, SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS AND SECTION 12-4E-6, 

GENERAL DESIGN DETAILS FOR MAINS (6 TO 24 INCH DIAMETER),  
CHAPTER 4, DESIGN STANDARDS, TITLE 12, SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS  

FOR THE VILLAGE OF PINGREE GROVE, KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 
 
 

 WHEREAS, the Village of Pingree Grove (the “Village”) is not a home rule municipality 
within Article VII, Section 6A of the Illinois Constitution and, pursuant to the powers granted to 
it under 65 ICLS 5/1-1-1 et seq.; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Village desires to enable continued growth and development, and the 
extension of necessary underground utilities through developments that abut undeveloped 
parcels helps facilitate this; and 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village 
of Pingree Grove, Kane County, Illinois, as follows: 
 
SECTION ONE:  VILLAGE CODE AMENDED. 
Section 12-4C-3, Sewer Design, of Chapter 4, Design Standards, Title 12, Subdivision 
Regulations, of the Village of Pingree Grove Municipal Code, shall be amended to add a new 
paragraph G, which shall read as follows:  
 

G.  Extension of sanitary sewer main: To the extent that a subdivision shares a boundary 
with another parcel of property not served by sanitary sewer, the subdivider shall be 
responsible to extend a sanitary sewer main of at least 8’’ inches diameter or greater as 
determined to be necessary by the Village Engineer to that point on the shared 
boundary between the subdivision and the adjacent parcel closest to a street, within an 
easement of no less than 20 feet in width which is dedicated to the Village on such final 
plat of subdivision and the use of which shall be restricted to Village sanitary sewer 
utilities alone, including but not limited to Village manholes, water and sewer mains and 
Village utility facilities. Other than asphalt, no other improvements shall be placed on 
the surface of such easement, and the Village shall not be obligated to restore any 
landscaping or improvements, other than asphalt, within such Village utility easements. 
The construction of such a sanitary sewer main shall be a condition precedent to the 
issuance of any certificate of occupancy within the subdivision. 

 
Section 12-4E-6, General Design Details for Mains, of Chapter 4, Design Standards, Title 12, 
Subdivision Regulations, of the Village of Pingree Grove Municipal Code, shall be amended to 
add a new paragraph, G, which shall read as follows: 
 

G. Extension of water main: To the extent that a subdivision shares a boundary with 
another parcel of property not served by water mains, the subdivider shall be 
responsible to extend a water main of at least 8’’ inches diameter or greater of 
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determined as necessary by the Village Engineer to that point on the shared boundary 
between the subdivision and the adjacent parcel closest to a street, within an easement 
of no less than 20 feet in width which is dedicated to the Village on such final plat of 
subdivision and the use of which shall be restricted to Village water utilities alone, 
including but not limited to Village manholes, water and sewer mains and Village utility 
facilities. Other than asphalt, no other improvements shall be placed on the surface of 
such easement, and the Village shall not be obligated to restore any landscaping or 
improvements, other than asphalt, within such Village utility easements. The 
construction of such a water main shall be a condition precedent to the issuance of any 
certificate of occupancy within the subdivision. Such easement to the Village for the 
Village’s water utilities shall be in addition to the easement for Village sanitary sewer 
utilities in section 12-4C-3(G). 

SECTION TWO:  GENERAL PROVISIONS. 

REPEALER:  All Ordinances or portions thereof in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed, 
amended to be consistent with this requirement, or superseded by this requirement. 

SEVERABILITY: Should any provision of this Ordinance be declared invalid by a court of competent 
jurisdiction; the remaining provisions will remain in full force and effect the same as if the invalid 
provision had not been a part of the Ordinance.  

EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall take effect as provided for under Illinois law. 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Pingree 
Grove, Kane County, Illinois, this 20th day of January 2026 by roll call vote. 

Aye Nay Absent Abstain 
President Amber Kubiak 
Trustee Luke Hall 
Trustee Adam Hagg 
Trustee Ed Tarnow 
Trustee Kevin Pini 
Trustee Robert Wangles 
Trustee Andrew McCurdy 

____ 
Amber Kubiak, President of the Board of Trustees 
Village of Pingree Grove 

ATTEST: (SEAL) 

___ 
Laura L. Ortega, Clerk  
Village of Pingree Grove 



PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



 

 

Village Board Agenda Supplement 
Agenda Item No: 8. a. 

MEETING DATE: January 20, 2026 

ITEM: Discussion- Composting Services Discussion 

STAFF CONTACT: 
Hannah Temes, Administrative Intern 
Andy Ferrini, Village Manager 
Laura Ortega, Village Clerk 

 
Purpose: 
To discuss offering residents a composting service, and selecting one of two options, WasteNot or 
Flood Brothers as the service provider. Staff are seeking guidance from the Board on what composting 
service to use, if any. 
 
Option 1 - WasteNot: 
WasteNot is a Chicago-based composting company that provides municipal and commercial 
composting services. The program would be offered to residents as a year-round, opt-in monthly 
subscription at no cost to the Village. WasteNot would provide collection, transportation, and 
composting of all food scraps and other accepted compostable materials to participating residents at 
a monthly fee of $27 for one 5-gallon collection bucket, or $38 for two 5-gallon collection buckets. 
Every other week, the bucket(s) would be exchanged for a clean, sanitized bucket(s) as part of curbside 
service.  
 
Pingree Grove is currently outside of WasteNot’s standard service area, resulting in higher monthly 
rates than what is offered to other municipalities utilizing the program.  
 

2025 Monthly Rates 
Municipality Weekly P/U Bi-weekly P/U 
Lake Forest  $    22.00   $    14.00  
Riverside  $    27.00   $    18.00  
Evergreen Park  $    26.00   $    20.00  
Morton Grove  $    25.00   $    18.00  
Glencoe  $    27.00   $    18.00  
Palos Park   $    20.00  
Skokie  $    20.00   $    13.00  
Evanston  $    22.00   $    14.00  
Oak Lawn  $    30.00   $    20.00  

 
A primary benefit of the WasteNot program is that participating residents receive approximately 10–
12 pounds of finished compost annually. Residents who do not wish to receive the compost may elect 
to donate it to a local community organization or garden. 
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Option 2 - Flood Brothers: 
Flood Brothers offers an alternative composting option with several key differences from WasteNot. 
Through this program, the Village would activate composting services as part of Flood Brothers’ 
existing operations. Residents would pay $5 per month for a yard waste tote, which would allow yard 
waste and compostable materials to be combined. Alternatively, residents may use their own rigid, 
lidded container (up to 33 gallons) and register directly with Flood Brothers for yard waste pickup. 
 
Flood Brothers’ composting program operates seasonally, from April 1 through November 30, with 
material collected as part of the weekly yard waste pickup. Residents interested in participating must 
contact Flood Brothers directly to enroll. Unlike the WasteNot program, Flood Brothers does not 
provide finished compost back to participating residents. 
 
Options: 

1. Use WasteNot as our composting service 
a. Opt-in Program 
b. $27/month for biweekly pickup of one 5-gallon bucket, $38/month for biweekly 

pickup of two 5-gallon buckets 
c. Participants receive finished compost 
d. Next steps: 

i. Draft contract agreement with WasteNot 
2. Use Flood Brothers as our composting service 

a. $5 a month with weekly pickup 
b. Compostable materials combined with yard waste 
c. Does not give compost back 
d. Next steps: 

i. Activate as an option for residents 
3. Do not use either program 

 
Recommendation: 
Direction from the Board on the next steps is requested. 
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